Heavenly Parent's Holy Community Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

324-275 Misari-ro, Seorak-myeon, Gapyeong-gun, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea 12461 Tel: +82-31-589-1000 Fax: +82-31-589-1008 E-mail: ffwpuihq@ffwpu.org Homepage: www.familyfedihq.org

Ref. No. FFWPUI 2023-170

To: Cheon Eui Won Chairs, Regional Presidents, Subregional Presidents,

National Presidents

Cc: Heads of Providential Organizations, Personnel-in-charge in Regional and Subregional Headquarters

From: Heavenly Parent's Holy Community Family Federation for World Peace and Unification

International Headquarters (FFWPU IHQ)

Date: 11.10 by the Heavenly Calendar in the 11th Year of Cheon II Guk (December 22, 2023)

Re.: 2024 New Year Cheon Shim Won Special Devotional Prayer Vigil

May the blessings and love of Heavenly Parent and the True Parents of Heaven, Earth and Humankind be with you.

On May 9, 2023, immediately after the historic dedication ceremony of Cheon Won Gung and the Cheon II Sanctum, True Mother declared a new beginning and carried out a restructuring of the organization. She has since been emphasizing the dual system (of Cheon Shim Won and the Family Federation). Since then, the International Headquarters and Cheon Shim Won have united around True Parents and devoted themselves to a dynamic year of general mobilization, especially for these past six months.

We would therefore like to hold the "2024 New Year Cheon Shim Won Special Devotional Prayer Vigil" (details below) to conclude this year, 2023, and to resolve to make a new beginning for the new year. We would like to ask each region to please make every effort to prepare and actively participate.

1. Overview

- A. Name: 2024 New Year Cheon Shim Won Special Devotional Prayer Vigil
- B. Purpose: Sharing activity reports from 2023 and resolution for a new beginning in 2024
- C. Date: December 31, 2023 (Sun) 20:00 ~ January 1, 2024 (Mon) 01:00
- D. Location: HJ Heaven and Earth Cheonbo Training Center Grand Hall and online worldwide
- E. Target participants: Cheon Il Guk leaders, blessed families, and members around the world
- F. Content: Activity reports, Hyojeong testimonies, Chanyang, Unison prayer, Hyojeong cultural performance, etc.

2. Administrative information

- A. Participation will be through a link that will be sent a little later to the regional headquarters.
- B. Inquiries: International Headquarters Mission Department (mission@ffwpuhq.net).

International President Song Yong-cher FFWPU International Headquarters

